# Dr. D. Y. Patil Vidyapeeth, Pimpri, Pune

(Deemed to be University) Sant Tukaram Nagar, Pimpri, Pune - 411 018 (MH) India



# **TERMS AND CONDITIONS**

Welcome to the website of Dr. D. Y. Patil Vidyapeeth, Pimpri, Pune, including all its constituent institutes, departments, and research centers (collectively referred to as "Institute", "we", "our", or "us"). By accessing or using our website and services, you agree to comply with these Terms and Conditions. Please read them carefully before using our website or engaging with our services.

# Introduction

Dr. D. Y. Patil Vidyapeeth, Pimpri, Pune, is committed to delivering quality education, research, and institutional updates. These Terms and Conditions govern your use of our website and services, ensuring a secure and ethical environment for all users.

#### **Acceptance of Terms**

By accessing or using our website, you agree to be bound by these Terms and Conditions. If you do not agree to these terms, you must discontinue using our website immediately. These Terms and Conditions apply to all visitors, users, and others who access the website.

# Use of Website

#### Eligibility

By using this website, you confirm that you are at least 18 years old or have obtained parental or guardian consent.

# Permitted Use

You may use this website only for lawful purposes and in accordance with these Terms and Conditions. You agree not to:

- Use the website in a manner that violates any applicable law or regulation.
- Attempt to gain unauthorized access to the website, its servers, or related databases.
- Introduce viruses, malware, or other harmful software to the website.

# **Prohibited Activities**

You agree not to engage in any activities that disrupt or damage the website, compromise its functionality, or harm its reputation.

#### **Intellectual Property Rights**

#### Ownership

All content on this website, including text, graphics, logos, images, videos, and software, is the property of the Institute or its licensors. All rights are reserved.

#### Restrictions

You may not copy, reproduce, distribute, or create derivative works based on the content without prior written consent from the Institute.

#### Trademarks

The trademarks, logos, and service marks displayed on this website are registered and unregistered trademarks of the Institute and its affiliates.

#### **Accuracy of Information**

The Institute strives to ensure that the information on this website is accurate and up-to-date. However:

- We do not guarantee the completeness, accuracy, or reliability of the information provided.
- The website content is for informational purposes only and does not constitute professional or legal advice.

#### **User-Generated Content**

#### Submissions

If you submit content to our website, such as comments, feedback, or suggestions, you grant us a non-exclusive, royalty-free, and perpetual license to use, modify, and publish that content.

#### Responsibility

You are solely responsible for the accuracy, legality, and appropriateness of the content you submit.

# **Third-Party Links**

Our website may contain links to third-party websites for your convenience. These links:

- Do not imply endorsement or approval of the third-party website or its content.
- Are not under the control of the Institute.

We are not responsible for the content, privacy policies, or practices of third-party websites.

# **Limitation of Liability**

To the fullest extent permitted by law:

- The Institute, its affiliates, and employees will not be liable for any direct, indirect, incidental, or consequential damages arising from your use of our website or services.
- The website is provided "as is" and "as available" without any warranties of any kind, whether express or implied.

# **Privacy Policy**

Your use of our website is also governed by our Privacy Policy. By using the website, you consent to the collection, use, and sharing of your data as described in the Privacy Policy.

# **Changes to Terms and Conditions**

We reserve the right to update or modify these Terms and Conditions at any time without prior notice. Changes will be effective immediately upon posting. Your continued use of the website after any modifications indicates your acceptance of the updated Terms and Conditions.

# **Termination of Use**

The Institute reserves the right to terminate or restrict your access to the website at its sole discretion, without notice, if you violate these Terms and Conditions or engage in activities that may harm the website's reputation or functionality.

# **Governing Law and Jurisdiction**

These Terms and Conditions are governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of India. Any disputes arising from or related to these Terms and Conditions shall be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of the courts in Pune, Maharashtra, India.

# **Contact Information**

If you have any questions or concerns about these Terms and Conditions, please contact us at:

#### Address:

Dr. D. Y. Patil Vidyapeeth, Pimpri, Pune Sant Tukaram Nagar, Pimpri, Pune-411018, Maharashtra, India **Website**: <u>https://dpu.edu.in/</u> **Email**: <u>info@dpu.edu.in</u>